Edenic-Light Integrative Family Life CareTM Informed Consent and Hold Harmless and Indemnity and Liability Release Form for Advanced Staged Chronic Imbalances.

Practitioner Notice to Client:

While our practitioners and counselors are equipped and trained to provide the best innovative Integrative Wellness solutions, Edenic Light Integrative Family Life Care makes no guarantees, expressed or implied, in regards to the success of any therapies available for advanced staged chronic imbalances. You understand that there is a very high risk in the treatment/care of advanced staged life threatening health imbalances, and your condition may or may not improve.

You understand that while we only use tested herbal medicines manufactured through registered pharmacies certified by cGMP, that some Naturopathic and Homeopathic Medicines that may be very effective in chronic conditions are alcohol based(tinctures). Furthermore some supplements, that may be effective in helping to heal your imbalance, can potentially put stress on the kidneys and/or liver and has the potential to cause some adverse effects and may require extra supervision, additional detoxifying supplements and lab testing when taken long term. You have the right to reject any therapies, supplements or regimens we give as a solution to your imbalance. We also reserve the right to withdraw our services at anytime should we feel we are unable to provide the best quality Integrative care for your situation. All options and solutions will be thoroughly explained as to effects, risks, expectations and general usage based on published info from the manufacturers and other clinical journals, when necessary. We will not exaggerate or make un-substantiated claims or use any deceptive sales tactics in regards to our services. We will strive to be upfront and frank about our services, our qualifications, expertise and all expectations, as we believe in being honest, real, yet compassionate, warm, loving and maintaining integrity in our l ←-----please affix Initials relationship with our clients(You). [

Client Acknowledgement:

acknowledge and voluntarily consent to receiving
ntegrative Pastoral Medicine & Pastoral Counseling as a client under faith based health care
and not as a an Allopathic medical patient. I further understand that Edenic-Light
ntegrative Family Life Care and it pastoral medicine practitioners are not practicing Allopathic
fedicine, but offers its services as a Pastoral Medical Healing Ministry and does not diagnose, treat,
ure or prevent any disease as defined by the Food and Drug Administration and American
fedical Association.

I acknowledge that I understand all of the risks associated with receiving said services and that I have reviewed all of the qualifications and expertise of said practitioner(s). I have disclosed all existent medical conditions, known food allergies and prescription medications

being taken or prescribe to me by any other Doctor or practitioner, during this Wellness Consultation and Pastoral Medicine Counseling. I understand that any herbal supplements, regimens and therapies I receive and take, based on Pastoral Medicine Consultation is explicitly voluntarily consented to at my own risks and conscientious choice. I conscientiously release and indemnify Edenic-Light Integrative Family Life Care and its practitioners, counselors and officers from any and all liability arising out of receiving said Integrative Pastoral Medicine services.

Client Signature	date	
Practitioner signature	date	

By signing this form, I hereby expressly agree, covenant, and undertake the indemnification of, and does hold harmless, Ha' Yisrayli Torah Brith Yahad(Israelite Torah Covenant Community), Edenic-Light Integrative Family Life Care and its Pastoral Medicine Practitioners from and against any and all claims, debts, legal actions, citations, orders, warrants, judgments, awards, demands, liabilities, losses, depositions, summonses, lawsuits, costs, fines, liens, levies, penalties, and damages and action whatsoever in any manner arising from or growing out of said Pastoral consultations and recommendations from Ha' Yisrayli Torah Brith Yahad(Israelite Torah Covenant Community) and Edenic-Light Integrative Family Life Care. I further agree that All claims, disputes, lawsuits and matters of grievances and losses incurred by/from the Ha' Yisrayli Torah Brith Yahad(Israelite Torah Covenant Community), its practitioners or Ministers due to negligence, accidents, abuse or any other controversy, shall be brought before the Edenic Beth-Din hereinafter, "the Board of Arbitrations", for Arbitration, disposition and judicial decree. I also agree that any grievance or lawsuits I may wish to bring against Edenic-Light Integrative Family Life Care in a Statutory(Gentile) Court of Law, at any time, to accept Ha' Yisrayli Torah Brith Yahad as "secured party" to all proceedings and pay all attorneys fees, expenses and losses for such litigation. Edenic Light Integrative Family Life Care explicitly reserves all rights, without prejudice.